

TERRITORY OF GUAM Office of the Governor Agaña, Guam 96910 U.S.A. EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 96-36

RELATIVE TO EXTENDING THE OVERTIME PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION PREVIOUSLY GRANTED IN EXECUTIVE ORDER NOS. 96-27, 96-28, AND 96-31 FOR GUAM POWER AUTHORITY, GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY, AND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO PERFORM NEEDED REPAIRS DUE TO DAMAGE CAUSED BY TYPHOON DALE.

WHEREAS, Executive Order Nos. 96-27, 96-28, and 96-31 authorized the Guam Power Authority, Guam Waterworks Authority, and the Department of Public Works an exemption from the prohibition on overtime pay for supervisory personnel contained in Executive Order Nos. 95-11 and 96-12 up until November 15, 1996, in order for those agencies to repair damage to the island sustained from the effects of Typhoon Dale which passed close to the island on November 7-8, 1996; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Power Authority, the Guam Waterworks Authority, and the Department of Public Works still have their crews in the field, and supervisory personnel are still required to work overtime with the crews to repair existing typhoon damage;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ, Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act do order:

1. The exemption from the prohibition on overtime payments contained in Executive Order Nos. 95-11 and 96-12 up to November 15, 1996 which are contained in Executive Order Nos. 96-27, 96-28, and 96-31 are hereby extended from November 15, 1996 to December 31, 1996.

SIGNED AND PROMULGATED at Agana, Guam this 19th day of November, 1996.

CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

Judallo IADELEINE Z. BORDALLO

MADELEINE Z. BOKDALLO Lieutenant Governor of Guam